submission instructions, the public 
comments closing date was incorrect, 
the public comments email box was 
incorrect, and the core services were 
misstated in the original Federal 
Register posting ACL received 
comments from 50 (Fifty) organizations 
that provided 221 (Two Hundred and 
Twenty-One) individual comments 
about the proposed information 
collection. ACL reviewed all of the 
comments. The majority of the 
comments that ACL received expressed 
concerns over inclusion of sexual 
orientation and gender identity 
questions in the reporting instrument